FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP
RESOLUTION NO. 24-150

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR THE CDBG
GRANT FOR THE BELMONT AVENUE STORM SEWER DRAINAGE PROJECT.

WHEREAS: The CDBG Grant Program provides communities with resources to address a wide range
of unique community development needs; and

WHEREAS: Residents on Belmont Ave will benefit from the installation of a storm sewer pipe, catch
basin, and curb as designed by the BCEQ; and

WHEREAS: Fairfield Township has agreed to match any grant awards with a 10% match;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler
County, Ohio, as follows;

SECTION 1: The Board hereby authorizes the Administrator to apply for the CDBG Grant for the
Belmont Avenue storm sewer project.

SECTION 2: The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two
separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon

its first reading,

SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees
through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of
Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.

SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and

relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in
compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 5: This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.
Adopted: November 12, 2024

i

Vote of Trustees

Yyes
ljeS‘
E(QS

Board of Trustees

Shannon Hartkemeyer:

Michael Berding;

Joe McAbee:

AUTHENTICATION
This is to certify that this is a resolution whigﬂgvas duly passed and filed with the Fairfield Township

Fiscal Officer this_ [ day of AoV , 2024,

ATTEST:

Challug Se i

Shelly Schultz, ﬁairfieid Townshib Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS FORM:

s G

Lﬁwren({e E. Barbiere, Township Assistant Law Director




BELMONT AVE.
TULEY AVE. TO MILTON ST.
FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP
BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

201 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1 4,000.00 $4,000
202 PIPE REMOVAL UNBER 24" LF 440 30.00 $13,200
202 STRUCTURE REMOVED, CATCH BASIN EA 4 800.00 $3,200
202 PAVEMENT REMOVED (ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS) SY 30 25,00 $750
202 PAVEMENT REMOVED (CONG, DRIVEWAYS) sy 72 36.00 $2,160
203 EXCAVATION, APP oY 75 28.00 $2,100
203 EMBANKMENT, APP cY 275 30.00 $8,250
204 SUBGRADE COMPACTION 8Y 350 4.00 $1,400
252 PAVEMENT SAWING LF 1,800 5.00 $7.500
301 BITUMINOUS AGGREGATE BASE CcY 60 350.00 §21,000
304 AGGREGATE BASE cY 65 65.00 $4,225
407 NON TRAGKING TAGK GAL 40 10.00 $400
441 ASPHALT CONGRETE SURFACE, TYPE 1 cY 17.00 450.00 $7,650
441 ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE, TYPE 1 cY 20.00 4560.00 $9,000
452 NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT, DRIVEWAYS (6% 8Y 100.0¢ 140,00 $14,000
811 4" CONDUIT, TYPE F LF 100 15.00 $1,500
811 8" CONDUIT, TYPE F LF 100 16.00 $1,500
811 16" GONDUIT, TYPE B LF 648 60.00 $38,880
811 12" CONDUIT, TYPE C LF 10 56.00 $550
81t 18" CONDUIT, TYPE B LF 164 80.00 $13,120
811 CATCH BASIN 2-28 EA 2 1,560.00 $3,100
811t CATGH BASIN TYPE 2-3 EA 1 2,000.00 $2,000
811 CATCH BASIN TYPE 3, APP (Cone, Apron) EA 13 6,260,00 581,250
811 MANHOLE TYPE 3 EA 2 4,500.00 $9,000
805 6" CONSTRUCTION UNDERDRAIN, APP, 707.33 LF 100.00 40.00 $4,000
608 TYPE 6 CURB LF 1,705.00 40.00 $68,200
6853 TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED cY 185.00 60.00 $9,250
SPCL WATER SERVICES ADJUSTED, APP LF 70 30.00 $2,100
SPCL SEWER LATERALS ADJUSTED, APP LF 70 50.00 $3,500
SPCL MAILBOX SUPPORT, SINGLE EA 5 250.00 §1,250
659 SEEBING ANlj MULCHING SY 1,700 3.00 $5,100
659 COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER TON 0.18 760,00 $113
658 WATER MGAL 3.00 50.00 $150
614 MAINTENANGCE OF TRAFFIC LUMP 1.000 8,500.00 $8,500

$:eslgniProjecis\Township\FaifidBelmont-Miton_Tulsyl3 1035101038 _BELMONT_EASTWrojAdmin\Estimates\Belmont Cost Estmate_ 102824




BELMONT AVE,
TULEY AVE, TO MILTON ST.
FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP
BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

LAYOUT LUMP 1.000 2,500.00 $2,500
MOBILIZATION LUMP 1.000 12,000.00 $12,000
832 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL EA - 4,600 1.00 $4,500
STORMWATER PREVENTION PLAN LUMP 1.000 2,500.00 $2,500
802 PREMIUM BID BOND LUMP 1,000 750,00 $750
TOTAL MATERIAL & LABOR COST $374,148
asitirgd, \ A ,_Hﬂ CONTINGENCY 10.00% $37,415
S et
o (')? ARl ; TOTAL $411,563
\\‘ .
e
WAY OR WORK AGREEMENTS.
= R, b
Note: Prevallingﬂaég}‘#ﬂl@?%ﬁfa o Tﬁ‘fs}?ro;ect
"? Q\\}‘ [ \\U ‘ \“
Costsis a preﬂmlnarfﬁﬁmaje,.ﬂwm&\s will be dependent.on fisld survey, verification of existing conditlons and desian,

S\Des'gniProjects\iTownship\F alfidiBeimont-Milen_Tidei010638301038_BELMONT,_EAST\ProjAdmin\EstimalasiBe!monl Cost Estimate _102824



NYTd FOVYNIVHA AHVYNIWN{TIHG
'JAY LNOWTI3d

-9801HL-1INng

o
2
w
M
&
-

i

: I

H =z

: 8

i & z

w

¢ Pl gz L8
§ i S8 wh
N HSE Ezl‘x'ﬁﬁ‘.
L HF R
3 H- 3 RS
g - Lanel
o] =3 EETi
3 i TR W
= e Twd
Py } %v‘tn:‘

e ESE
| | :(?n-zg'ﬁg
v ! HR e 2

: Ilibbi

!

H

H

}

'

H

20 SAWCUT

S

TYPE 6 CURK:

FERL Md ¥SGTT FLOT/EZ/OL  VEPIO0JO™ BEOIONSI 3 #S /DU RaOUNEE LU0V AT L T VO - 1Rl g P40 NA NS NS 30U LS8 30 S

O O O O



